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BOSTON COLLEGE AND BOSTON U. ADVANCE TO FROZEN FOUR
~ Terriers down Clarkson, Eagles edge Harvard in quarterfinal play  ~
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BOSTON COLLEGE/BOSTON UNIVERSITY
The Eagles and Terriers both advanced to the Frozen Four for the 
second time in league history. BU downed Clarkson by a 5-3 score 
at Walter Brown Arena and the Eagles edged out Harvard by a 2-1 

score at Conte Forum on Saturday afternoon in the NCAA quarterfinals. 

WHEA TEAM OF THE WEEK

2 0 1 2 - 2 0 1 3  W H E A  S T A N D I N G S

#29 CORINNE BOYLES, BOSTON COLLEGE
(Senior Goaltender; Wheaton, Ill.)
Boyles stopped 30 of 31 shots (.968 save%) on Saturday against ECAC foe Harvard in the 
NCAA quarterfinals at Conte Forum.

ATHLETIC REPUBLIC CO-PLAYER OF THE WEEK

#9 SARAH LEFORT, BOSTON UNIVERSITY
(Forward; Ormstown, Que.)
Lefort scored two unassisted goals and finished with a +3 rating in the 
Terriers’ 5-3 win over Clarkson on Saturday in Boston.

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

#1 KERRIN SPERRY, BOSTON UNIVERSITY 
(Junior Goaltender; North Reading, Mass.)
Sperry stopped 34 shots (.919 save%) in the Terriers’ 5-3 win over Clarkson at Walter 
Brown Arena on Saturday afternoon.

WHEA DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def.
1. Boston University  21 18 2 1 37 27-5-3 4.24 (89) 2.62 (55)
2. Boston College 21 17 2 2 36 27-6-3 5.24 (110) 1.95 (41)
3. Northeastern  21 13 7 1 27 23-11-2 4.38 (92) 2.86 (60)
4. New Hampshire 21 10 8 3 23 14-16-4 2.48 (52) 2.76 (58)
5. Providence  21 8 10 3 19 15-16-5 3.79 (76) 3.63 (78)
6. Vermont  21 6 11 4 16 8-21-4 2.29 (48) 2.86 (60)
7. Maine 21 2 16 3 7 5-24-4 1.71 (36) 4.19 (88)
8. Connecticut 21 1 19 1 3 3-29-3 1.29 (27) 4.29 (90) 

RECENT RESULTS
Friday, March 1

Quarterfinals
at No. 2 Boston College 2, No. 7 Maine 1 (OT)

Saturday, March 2
Quarterfinals

No. 5 Providence 5 at No. 4 New Hampshire 4 (OT)
at No. 1 Boston U. 5, No. 8 Connecticut 1
at No. 3 Northeastern 5, No. 6 Vermont 1

Saturday, March 9
Semifinals (at HYCC, Kennedy Rink)

No. 1 Boston University 4 vs. No. 5 Providence 0
No. 3 Northeastern 4 vs. No. 2 Boston College 1

Sunday, March 10
Hockey East Championship Game

(at HYCC, Kennedy Rink)
Boston University 5 vs. Northeastern 2

Saturday, March 16
NCAA Quarterfinals

at Boston College 2, Harvard 1 
at Boston University 5, Clarkson 3

UPCOMING GAMES
Friday, March 22

NCAA Frozen Four Semifinals
(Ridder Arena, Minneapolis, Minn.)
Minnesota vs. Boston College (6pm)

Mercyhurst vs. Boston University (9pm)

Sunday, March 24
NCAA Championship Game (4pm)
(Ridder Arena, Minneapolis, Minn.)

All game times are EST
* denotes league games



HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

TEAM NOTES

ARMY ROTC THREE STARS AWARD

Blake Bolden, BC (Sr., D, Stow, Ohio) Tallied two assists and a +2 rating in Saturday’s 3-1 win over Harvard.

Jenelle Kohanchuk, BU (Sr., F, Winnipeg, Man.) Scored one goal, added an assist to help BU best Clarkson Saturday.

Marie-Philip Poulin, BU (Jr., F, Beauceville, Que.) Scored the first goal of the game and assisted on BU’s second goal.

Haley Skarupa, BC (Fr., F, Rockville, Md.) Netted the tying goal late in the first period vs. Harvard in Saturday’s win.

Louise Warren, BU (Jr., F, Pembroke, Ont.) Scored the game-winning goal in the third period to help BU past Clarkson.

Boston College: BC will play host Minnesota in the Frozen Four 
on Friday in Minneapolis – its third consecutive Frozen Four appear-
ance...The Eagles improved to 3-0 all-time in home NCAA Quarterfinal 
games...BC has won their last five games against Harvard dating 
back to 2010...Two of Caitlin Walsh’s three goals this season have 
been game-winners...Alex Carpenter won 15 of 20 draws on Saturday 
(.750)...The Eagles are 1-4-1 all-time versus Minnesota with their one 
win coming in the 2011 NCAA Quarterfinals (4-1)...Carpenter has 
scored a goal in all three NCAA Tournament games she has appeared 
in...Boyles was 2-0-0 with a 1.00 GAA and .972 save percentage 
against Harvard this season.

Boston University: BU advanced to its second-ever Frozen Four with 
a 5-3 win over Clarkson in an NCAA quarterfinal contest on Saturday 
at Walter Brown Arena…The Terriers improved to 27-5-3 overall and 
matched the program record for wins in a single season…The Terriers 
are 2-0 all-time at home in the NCAA tournament…The other win came 
in the 2011 NCAA quarterfinals when BU bested Mercyhurst, 4-2…The 
Terriers will face Mercyhurst in the second semifinal game at the Frozen 
Four on Friday night at 9 p.m…Junior co-captain Marie-Philip Poulin is 
on a seven-game point streak (3g, 11a) and has scored at least two 
points in five of those seven games…Freshman Sarah Lefort is in the 
midst of a six-game point streak (8g, 4a)…Lefort has turned in a trio 
of two-goal efforts in that stretch…The Terriers’ nine-game win streak 
is the second longest in the nation…Each of the Terriers’ last seven 
wins have been by at least two goals and BU has scored at least four 
goals in each of those seven victories…BU is 1-1 all-time in the Frozen 
Four, including a 4-1 win over Cornell in the 2011 NCAA semifinals…If 
BU and Boston College each advance to the national title game, it will 
be the fourth meeting of the season between the two schools (1-1-1) 
and will guarantee that an Eastern school will win the national title for 
the first time in tournament history.

Hockey East in the Frozen Four: BC and BU mark 20th and 21st 
qualifiers into the NCAA Tournament for the league in the 11-year 
history of the conference. League teams own a 9-13 record all-time 
in the NCAA Tournament. The conference has placed a team in the 
Frozen Four in six of the last eight years and has sent two teams to 
the NCAA Tournament on five occasions. It marks the second time in 
league history that the conference has send two teams to the Frozen 
Four, with the first time coming in 2011 with BC and BU both advanc-
ing to the Frozen Four.

Boston College: 
Three appearances, 4-4 record, Four Frozen Fours (2007, 2011, 
2012, 2013)

Boston University: 
Two apperances, 3-3 record, Two Frozen Fours (2011, 2013)

New Hampshire: 
Five appearances, 2-5 record, Two Frozen Fours (2006, 2008)

Providence: 
Two apperances, 0-1 record (2005)

At the conclusion of each Hockey East league game, the Hockey East 
“Army ROTC Three Stars of The Game” are selected. Congratulations 
to Northeastern’s Kendall Coyne on winning this year’s award. She was 
named No. 1 star of the game six times this season. Here is the final  
leaderboard for the 2012-2013 season.

Rk. Name Pts.
1. Kendall Coyne, NU 29
2. Alex Carpenter, BC 26
3. Melissa Bizzari, BC 17
4. Isabel Menard, BU 16
5. Roxanne Douville, UVM 15
 Haley Skarupa, BC 15

2012-2013 FINAL
HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

presented by  
 

Rk. Name (School) GP PPG G A P
1. Alex Carpenter (BC) 21 2.29 25 23 48
2. Kendall Coyne (NU) 19 2.26 21 22 43
 3. Haley Skarupa (BC) 18 2.06 15 22 37
4. Marie-Philip Poulin (BU) 19 1.74 11 22 33
 5. Casey Pickett (NU) 21 1.48 15 16 31
6. Jenelle Kohanchuk (BU) 19 1.58 14 16 30
  Isabel Menard (BU) 21 1.43 11 19 30
 8. Sarah Lefort (BU) 21 1.33 14 14 28
9. Louise Warren (BU) 21 1.29 11 16 27



2012-13 WHEA WEEKLY/MONTHLY AWARD WINNERS
WHEA TEAM OF THE WEEK
Week School
Oct. 8 Boston University Terriers
Oct. 15 Northeastern Huskies
Oct. 22  Boston University Terriers
Oct. 29  Boston University Terriers
Nov. 5 Boston College Eagles
Nov. 12 New Hampshire Wildcats
Nov. 19 Boston College Eagles
Nov. 26 Boston College Eagles
Dec. 3 Boston University Terriers
Dec. 10 Boston College Eagles
Dec. 17 None selected
Jan. 7 Boston College Eagles
Jan. 14 Boston College Eagles
Jan. 21 New Hampshire Wildcats
Jan. 28 Northeastern Huskies
Feb. 4 Providence College Friars
Feb. 11 Northeastern Huskies
Feb. 18 Northeastern Huskies
Feb. 25 Boston University Terriers
March 4 Providence College Friars
March 11 Boston University Terriers
March 18 Boston College Eagles
 Boston University Terriers

ATHLETIC REPUBLIC PLAYER OF THE MONTH
Week Player (School) 
October Kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
 Marie-Philip Poulin (Boston University)
November Casey Pickett (Northeastern)
December Kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
January Alex Carpenter (Boston College)
February  Alex Carpenter (Boston College)

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE MONTH
Week Player (School)
October Sarah Lefort (Boston University)
November Haley Skarupa (Boston College)
December Alexis Crossley (New Hampshire)
January Molly Illikainen (Providence College)
February  Paige Savage (Northeastern)

WHEA GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Week Player (School)
October Chloe Desjardins (Northeastern)
November Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
December Roxanne Douville (Vermont)
January Jenn Gilligan (New Hampshire)
February Chloe Desjardins (Northeastern)

ATHLETIC REPUBLIC PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player (School) 
Oct. 8 Kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Oct. 15 Kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Oct. 22 Klara Myren (Vermont)
 Marie-Philip Poulin (Boston University)
Oct. 29 Nicole Anderson (Providence College)
Nov. 5 Alex Carpenter (Boston College)
 Casey Pickett (Northeastern)
Nov. 12 Kelly Wallace (Northeastern)
Nov. 19 Jenelle Kohanchuk (Boston University)
Nov. 26 Emily Field (Boston College)
 Beth Hanrahan (Providence College)
Dec. 3 Marie-Philip Poulin (Boston University)
Dec. 10 Kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Dec. 17 Brittany Dougherty (Maine)
Jan. 7 Kayla Campero (Connecticut)
Jan. 14 Alex Carpenter (Boston College)
Jan. 21 Alex Carpenter (Boston College)
 Kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Jan. 28 Alex Carpenter (Boston College)
 Kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Feb. 4 Jessica Vella (Providence College)
Feb. 11 Kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Feb. 18 Alex Carpenter (Boston College)
Feb. 25 Jenelle Kohanchuk (Boston University)
March 4 Nicole Anderson (Providence College)
 Kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
March 11 Kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
March 18 Corinne Boyles (Boston College)

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK
Week Player (School)
Oct. 8 Sarah Lefort (Boston University)
Oct. 15 Sarah Lefort (Boston University)
Oct. 22 Alexis Crossley (New Hampshire)
Oct. 29 Sarah Lefort (Boston University)
 Haley Skarupa (Boston College)
Nov. 5 Lexi Slattery (Providence College)
Nov. 12 Megan Armstrong (New Hampshire)
Nov. 19 Haley Skarupa (Boston College)
Nov. 26 Sarah Bryant (Providence College)
Dec. 3 Haley Skarupa (Boston College)
 Dana Trivigno (Boston College)
Dec. 10  Haley Skarupa (Boston College)
Dec. 17 Audra Richards (Maine)
Jan. 7 Paige Savage (Northeastern)
Jan. 14 Haley Skarupa (Boston College)
Jan. 21 Sarah Lefort (Boston University)
Jan. 28 Jordan Juron (Boston University)
Feb. 4 Sarah Bryant (Providence College)
Feb. 11 Dayna Colang (Vermont)
Feb. 18 Alexis Crossley (New Hampshire)
 Paige Savage (Northeastern)
Feb. 25 Sarah Lefort (Boston University)
March 4 Haley Skarupa (Boston College)
March 11 Sarah Lefort (Boston University)
March 18 Sarah Lefort (Boston University)

WHEA DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player (School)
Oct. 8 Chloe Desjardins (Northeastern)
 Vilma Vaattovaara (New Hampshire)
Oct. 15 Chloe Desjardins (Northeastern)
Oct. 22 Kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
Oct. 29 Chloe Desjardins (Northeastern)
Nov. 5 Blake Bolden (Boston College)
Nov. 12 Brittany Ott (Maine)
Nov. 19 Kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
Nov. 26 Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
Dec. 3 Roxanne Douville (Vermont)
Dec. 10  Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
 Kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
Dec. 17 None selected
Jan. 7 Blake Bolden (Boston College)
Jan. 14 Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
 Sarah Bryant (Providence College)
Jan. 21 Jenn Gilligan (New Hampshire)
 Brittany Ott (Maine)
Jan. 28 Kelsey O’Sullivan (Northeastern)
Feb. 4 Kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
Feb. 11 Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
 Chloe Desjardins (Northeastern)
Feb. 18 Chloe Desjardins (Northeastern)
Feb. 25 Chloe Desjardins (Northeastern)
 Roxanne Douville (Vermont)
March 4 Brittany Ott (Maine) 
March 11 Kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
March 18 Kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
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National Category Leaders

Points Per Game   GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Amanda Kessel Minnesota JR F 35 44-53-97 2.77

2  Brianne Jenner Cornell JR F 32 35-35-70 2.19

3  Jocelyne Lamoureux North Dakota SR F 39 35-46-81 2.08

4  Hannah Brandt Minnesota FR F 39 31-49-80 2.05

5  Kendall Coyne Northeastern SO F 34 37-31-68 2.00

6  Christine Bestland Mercyhurst JR F 36 28-43-71 1.97

7  Alex Carpenter Boston College SO F 36 32-37-69 1.92

8  Monique Lamoureux North Dakota SR D 39 26-39-65 1.67

9  Haley Skarupa Boston College FR F 32 24-27-51 1.59

10  Brianna Decker Wisconsin SR F 35 29-26-55 1.57

11  Marie-Philip Poulin Boston University JR F 33 17-34-51 1.55

12  Kelly Babstock Quinnipiac JR F 36 28-27-55 1.53

13  Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson JR F 36 22-30-52 1.44

14  Jillian Saulnier Cornell SO F 30 10-33-43 1.43

15  Megan Bozek Minnesota SR D 39 20-35-55 1.41

16  Jillian Dempsey Harvard SR F 34 24-21-45 1.32

17  Casey Pickett Northeastern SR F 36 21-26-47 1.31

18  Jenelle Kohanchuk Boston University SR F 33 23-20-43 1.30

19  Isabel Menard Boston University SR F 35 15-29-44 1.26

20  Emily Field Boston College SO F 36 15-29-44 1.22

21  Sarah Lefort Boston University FR F 35 23-19-42 1.20

22  Jenna Dingeldein Mercyhurst FR F 36 15-28-43 1.19

23  Nicole Kosta Quinnipiac SO F 34 11-28-39 1.15

24  Emily Janiga Mercyhurst FR F 36 19-22-41 1.14

25  Josefine Jakobsen North Dakota SO F 37 16-26-42 1.14

Goals Against Average  Minutes  GA   GAA

1  Noora R‰ty Minnesota SR 2118:40 31 0.88

2  Laura Bellamy Harvard SR 845:06 13 0.92

3  Stephanie Ciampa Mercyhurst SR 1295:26 31 1.44

4  Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard FR 1165:01 28 1.44

5  Alex Rigsby Wisconsin JR 2097:18 52 1.49

6  Alexandra Stevenson Holy Cross SO 778:16 20 1.54

7  Lauren Slebodnick Cornell JR 1824:46 47 1.55

8  Kallie Billadeau Syracuse JR 1464:29 38 1.56

9  Krista Manzanares Holy Cross SO 863:30 24 1.67

10  Erica Howe Clarkson JR 2217:21 64 1.73

11  Victoria Vigilanti Quinnipiac SR 1872:22 55 1.76

12  Corinne Boyles Boston College SR 1577:48 47 1.79

13  Amanda Makela Mercyhurst SO 835:07 28 2.01

14  Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota FR 1731:12 60 2.08

15  Kristen DiCiocco Robert Morris SR 1723:50 60 2.09

16  Lindsay Holdcroft Dartmouth JR 1762:07 62 2.11

17  Kerrin Sperry Boston University JR 1763:50 63 2.14

18  Carmen MacDonald St. Lawrence SO 2140:15 78 2.19

19  Aubree Moore Brown JR 979:37 37 2.27

20  Jenn Gilligan New Hampshire SO 1102:04 42 2.29

21  Kayla Black Minnesota Duluth FR 1805:26 69 2.29

22  Kelly O'Brien Rensselaer SO 1911:38 79 2.48

23  Chelsea Knapp Ohio State JR 2112:50 88 2.50

24  Chloe Desjardins Northeastern SO 1884:51 81 2.58

25  Jaimie Leonoff Yale SO 1633:40 77 2.83

Points Per Game (Defensemen)   GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Monique Lamoureux North Dakota SR D 39 26-39-65 1.67

2  Megan Bozek Minnesota SR D 39 20-35-55 1.41

3  Erin Ambrose Clarkson FR D 34 6-30-36 1.06

4  Molly Byrne Mercyhurst SO D 36 8-24-32 0.89

5  Vaila Higson Mercyhurst SO D 36 8-23-31 0.86

6  Amanda Boulier St. Lawrence SO D 38 8-24-32 0.84

7  Regan Boulton Quinnipiac SR D 36 6-24-30 0.83

8  Blake Bolden Boston College SR D 36 6-23-29 0.81

9  Lauriane Rougeau Cornell SR D 34 7-20-27 0.79

10  Kari Schmitt Ohio State SO D 37 5-23-28 0.76

11  Mira Jalosuo Minnesota SR D 39 10-19-29 0.74

12  Brooke Fernandez St. Lawrence SR D 38 7-20-27 0.71

13  Hayleigh Cudmore Cornell JR D 34 5-19-24 0.71

 Brigette Lacquette Minnesota Duluth SO D 34 8-16-24 0.71

 Alexis Crossley New Hampshire FR D 34 7-17-24 0.71

16  Milica McMillen Minnesota FR D 33 12-11-23 0.70

 Jessica Wong Minnesota Duluth SR D 33 7-16-23 0.70

18  Rachel Ramsey Minnesota SO D 39 8-18-26 0.67

19  Shannon Doyle Boston University JR D 35 6-17-23 0.66

 Maggie DiMasi Northeastern JR D 35 2-21-23 0.66

 Courtney Burke Wisconsin FR D 35 4-19-23 0.66

Save Percentage  Saves  GA Save %

1  Noora R‰ty Minnesota SR 729 31 .959

2  Laura Bellamy Harvard SR 241 13 .949

3  Alex Rigsby Wisconsin JR 856 52 .943

4  Kallie Billadeau Syracuse JR 592 38 .940

5  Alexandra Stevenson Holy Cross SO 301 20 .938

6  Stephanie Ciampa Mercyhurst SR 444 31 .935

7  Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard FR 400 28 .935

8  Erica Howe Clarkson JR 864 64 .931

9  Nicole Paniccia Penn State JR 1028 80 .928

10  Lauren Slebodnick Cornell JR 600 47 .927

 Corinne Boyles Boston College SR 600 47 .927

12  Krista Manzanares Holy Cross SO 301 24 .926

13  Victoria Vigilanti Quinnipiac SR 684 55 .926

14  Carmen MacDonald St. Lawrence SO 958 78 .925

15  Jaimie Leonoff Yale SO 944 77 .925

16  Aubree Moore Brown JR 433 37 .921

17  Kerrin Sperry Boston University JR 734 63 .921

18  Kristen DiCiocco Robert Morris SR 692 60 .920

19  Alexius Schutt Sacred Heart JR 586 51 .920

20  Kayla Black Minnesota Duluth FR 775 69 .918

Points Per Game (Freshmen)  GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Hannah Brandt Minnesota F 39 31-49-80 2.05

2  Haley Skarupa Boston College F 32 24-27-51 1.59

3  Sarah Lefort Boston University F 35 23-19-42 1.20

4  Jenna Dingeldein Mercyhurst F 36 15-28-43 1.19

5  Emily Janiga Mercyhurst F 36 19-22-41 1.14

6  Meghan Dufault North Dakota F 38 19-22-41 1.08

7  Maryanne Menefee Minnesota F 33 16-19-35 1.06

8  Erin Ambrose Clarkson D 34 6-30-36 1.06

9  Shannon Yoxheimer Penn State F 34 14-17-31 0.91

10  Molly Illikainen Providence F 35 12-18-30 0.86

11  Laura Stacey Dartmouth F 28 8-14-22 0.79

12  Dana Trivigno Boston College F 36 13-15-28 0.78

13  Alexa Gruschow Rensselaer F 36 13-14-27 0.75

14  Mary Parker Harvard F 34 12-12-24 0.71

 Alexis Crossley New Hampshire D 34 7-17-24 0.71

16  Milica McMillen Minnesota D 33 12-11-23 0.70

 Paige Savage Northeastern F 33 9-14-23 0.70

18  Taylor Woods Cornell F 33 11-11-22 0.67

19  Courtney Burke Wisconsin D 35 4-19-23 0.66

20  Melissa Piacentini Syracuse F 36 9-14-23 0.64

Winning Percentage  W-L-T Win %

1  Noora R‰ty Minnesota SR 36-0-0 1.000

2  Stephanie Ciampa Mercyhurst SR 20-1-0 .952

3  Laura Bellamy Harvard SR 12-1-1 .893

4  Corinne Boyles Boston College SR 22-4-1 .833

5  Kerrin Sperry Boston University JR 23-4-3 .817

6  Lauren Slebodnick Cornell JR 24-6-1 .790

7  Krista Manzanares Holy Cross SO 10-3-1 .750

8  Erica Howe Clarkson JR 27-10-0 .730

9  Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota FR 19-8-1 .696

10  Chloe Desjardins Northeastern SO 21-9-2 .688

11  Alex Rigsby Wisconsin JR 23-10-2 .686

12  Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard FR 12-6-2 .650

13  Kallie Billadeau Syracuse JR 16-9-0 .640

14  Jenn Gilligan New Hampshire SO 10-5-3 .639

15  Amanda Makela Mercyhurst SO 9-5-1 .633

16  Victoria Vigilanti Quinnipiac SR 18-10-3 .629

17  Alexandra Stevenson Holy Cross SO 6-3-4 .615

18  Lindsay Holdcroft Dartmouth JR 15-9-5 .603

19  Chelsea Knapp Ohio State JR 19-14-3 .569

20  Carmen MacDonald St. Lawrence SO 17-14-5 .542



National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game   GP G G/GM

1  Amanda Kessel Minnesota JR F 35 44 1.26

2  Brianne Jenner Cornell JR F 32 35 1.09

3  Kendall Coyne Northeastern SO F 34 37 1.09

4  Jocelyne Lamoureux North Dakota SR F 39 35 0.90

5  Alex Carpenter Boston College SO F 36 32 0.89

6  Brianna Decker Wisconsin SR F 35 29 0.83

7  Hannah Brandt Minnesota FR F 39 31 0.79

8  Christine Bestland Mercyhurst JR F 36 28 0.78

 Kelly Babstock Quinnipiac JR F 36 28 0.78

10  Haley Skarupa Boston College FR F 32 24 0.75

11  Jillian Dempsey Harvard SR F 34 24 0.71

12  Jenelle Kohanchuk Boston University SR F 33 23 0.70

13  Monique Lamoureux North Dakota SR D 39 26 0.67

 Lauren Smith Minnesota State SR F 36 24 0.67

15  Sarah Lefort Boston University FR F 35 23 0.66

16  Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson JR F 36 22 0.61

17  Casey Pickett Northeastern SR F 36 21 0.58

18  Emily Janiga Mercyhurst FR F 36 19 0.53

 Nicole Anderson Providence SR F 36 19 0.53

20  Kelly Cooke Princeton SR F 29 15 0.52

21  Rebecca Vint Robert Morris SO F 31 16 0.52

22  Marie-Philip Poulin Boston University JR F 33 17 0.52

23  Brittany Phillips Colgate SR F 35 18 0.51

 Madison Packer Wisconsin JR F 35 18 0.51

25  Megan Bozek Minnesota SR D 39 20 0.51

Assists Per Game   GP A A/GM

1  Amanda Kessel Minnesota JR F 35 53 1.51

2  Hannah Brandt Minnesota FR F 39 49 1.26

3  Christine Bestland Mercyhurst JR F 36 43 1.19

4  Jocelyne Lamoureux North Dakota SR F 39 46 1.18

5  Jillian Saulnier Cornell SO F 30 33 1.10

6  Brianne Jenner Cornell JR F 32 35 1.09

7  Marie-Philip Poulin Boston University JR F 33 34 1.03

8  Alex Carpenter Boston College SO F 36 37 1.03

9  Monique Lamoureux North Dakota SR D 39 39 1.00

10  Kendall Coyne Northeastern SO F 34 31 0.91

11  Megan Bozek Minnesota SR D 39 35 0.90

12  Corey Stearns Princeton SR F 29 26 0.90

13  Erin Ambrose Clarkson FR D 34 30 0.88

14  Haley Skarupa Boston College FR F 32 27 0.84

15  Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson JR F 36 30 0.83

16  Isabel Menard Boston University SR F 35 29 0.83

17  Nicole Kosta Quinnipiac SO F 34 28 0.82

18  Emily Field Boston College SO F 36 29 0.81

19  Jenna Dingeldein Mercyhurst FR F 36 28 0.78

20  Kelly Babstock Quinnipiac JR F 36 27 0.75

21  Brianna Decker Wisconsin SR F 35 26 0.74

22  Casey Pickett Northeastern SR F 36 26 0.72

23  Josefine Jakobsen North Dakota SO F 37 26 0.70

24  Molly Byrne Mercyhurst SO D 36 24 0.67

 Rachel Llanes Northeastern SR F 36 24 0.67

 Regan Boulton Quinnipiac SR D 36 24 0.67

Power Play Goals   GP PPG/G  PPG

1  Jocelyne Lamoureux North Dakota SR F 39 0.31 12

2  Madison Packer Wisconsin JR F 35 0.29 10

 Christine Bestland Mercyhurst JR F 36 0.28 10

 Monique Lamoureux North Dakota SR D 39 0.26 10

5  Michelle Karvinen North Dakota JR F 27 0.33 9

 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SO F 34 0.26 9

 Brittany Phillips Colgate SR F 35 0.26 9

 Amanda Kessel Minnesota JR F 35 0.26 9

 Alex Carpenter Boston College SO F 36 0.25 9

 Lauren Smith Minnesota State SR F 36 0.25 9

 Megan Bozek Minnesota SR D 39 0.23 9

 Hannah Brandt Minnesota FR F 39 0.23 9

13  Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson JR F 36 0.22 8

 Emily Janiga Mercyhurst FR F 36 0.22 8

15  Brianne Jenner Cornell JR F 32 0.22 7

 Milica McMillen Minnesota FR D 33 0.21 7

 Molli Mott St. Cloud State JR F 35 0.20 7

 Brittany Lyons Quinnipiac SR F 36 0.19 7

Game-Winning Goals   GP  GWG

1  Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson JR F 36 9

 Jocelyne Lamoureux North Dakota SR F 39 9

3  Amanda Kessel Minnesota JR F 35 8

4  Brianne Jenner Cornell JR F 32 7

 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SO F 34 7

 Sarah Lefort Boston University FR F 35 7

 Alex Carpenter Boston College SO F 36 7

 Christine Bestland Mercyhurst JR F 36 7

 Hannah Brandt Minnesota FR F 39 7

10  Kayla Tutino Boston University SO F 35 6

 Carly Mercer Clarkson JR F 38 6

 Monique Lamoureux North Dakota SR D 39 6

13  Kalley Armstrong Harvard JR F 30 5

 Haley Skarupa Boston College FR F 32 5

 Lyndsey Fry Harvard JR F 33 5

 Jessica Campbell Cornell JR F 34 5

 Isabel Menard Boston University SR F 35 5

 Brianna Decker Wisconsin SR F 35 5

 Emily Janiga Mercyhurst FR F 36 5

Shorthanded Goals   GP SHG/G  SHG

1  Amanda Kessel Minnesota JR F 35 0.14 5

2  Melissa Robbins Sacred Heart SO F 28 0.14 4

3  Jessica Campbell Cornell JR F 34 0.09 3

 Miriam Drubel Colgate SO F 35 0.09 3

 Brianna Decker Wisconsin SR F 35 0.09 3

 Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson JR F 36 0.08 3

 Casey Pickett Northeastern SR F 36 0.08 3

 Kelly Babstock Quinnipiac JR F 36 0.08 3

9  13 Players Tied With 2



National Team Leaders
SCORING OFFENSE  GP Goals G/GM

1 Minnesota 39 207 5.31

2 Boston College 36 157 4.36

3 Mercyhurst 36 152 4.22

4 Cornell 34 131 3.85

5 Northeastern 36 138 3.83

6 Boston University 35 132 3.77

7 North Dakota 39 144 3.69

8 Harvard 34 113 3.32

9 Providence 36 114 3.17

10 Wisconsin 35 103 2.94

11 Clarkson 38 110 2.89

12 Ohio State 37 107 2.89

13 Quinnipiac 36 103 2.86

14 Sacred Heart 31 86 2.77

15 Dartmouth 31 84 2.71

16 Holy Cross 27 73 2.70

17 Syracuse 36 97 2.69

18 St. Lawrence 38 98 2.58

19 Robert Morris 33 81 2.45

20 New Hampshire 34 82 2.41

21 Minnesota Duluth 34 81 2.38

22 Princeton 29 66 2.28

23 Vermont 33 71 2.15

24 Rensselaer 36 76 2.11

25 Maine 33 66 2.00

26 Penn State 35 69 1.97

27 Minnesota State 36 69 1.92

28 Colgate 35 66 1.89

29 Connecticut 35 58 1.66

30 St. Cloud State 36 57 1.58

31 Brown 27 42 1.56

32 Bemidji State 34 49 1.44

33 Yale 29 41 1.41

34 Union 34 41 1.21

SCORING DEFENSE  GP Goals G/GM

1 Minnesota 39 31 0.79

2 Harvard 34 41 1.21

3 Wisconsin 35 53 1.51

4 Cornell 34 55 1.62

5 Holy Cross 27 44 1.63

6 Mercyhurst 36 61 1.69

7 Clarkson 38 68 1.79

8 Boston College 36 71 1.97

9 Syracuse 36 74 2.06

10 Quinnipiac 36 75 2.08

11 North Dakota 39 88 2.26

12 Dartmouth 31 71 2.29

13 Boston University 35 81 2.31

14 Robert Morris 33 77 2.33

15 St. Lawrence 38 92 2.42

16 Minnesota Duluth 34 85 2.50

17 Ohio State 37 96 2.59

18 Northeastern 36 95 2.64

19 Rensselaer 36 99 2.75

20 Brown 27 76 2.81

21 New Hampshire 34 102 3.00

22 Yale 29 88 3.03

23 Union 34 105 3.09

24 Princeton 29 90 3.10

25 Penn State 35 109 3.11

26 St. Cloud State 36 113 3.14

27 Vermont 33 106 3.21

28 Sacred Heart 31 100 3.23

29 Minnesota State 36 122 3.39

30 Providence 36 124 3.44

31 Colgate 35 122 3.49

32 Bemidji State 34 127 3.74

33 Maine 33 133 4.03

34 Connecticut 35 142 4.06

POWER PLAY  Totals SHA PP%

1 Minnesota 56/176 1 31.8

2 North Dakota 48/170 1 28.2

3 Boston College 34/123 1 27.6

4 New Hampshire 28/116 5 24.1

5 Ohio State 37/161 8 23.0

6 Northeastern 30/134 1 22.4

Quinnipiac 30/134 0 22.4

8 Mercyhurst 41/198 0 20.7

9 Boston University 27/131 3 20.6

10 Sacred Heart 23/113 3 20.4

11 Minnesota State 21/106 5 19.8

12 Clarkson 33/172 2 19.2

13 Harvard 23/121 2 19.0

14 Wisconsin 27/149 0 18.1

15 Cornell 27/151 3 17.9

16 Holy Cross 21/126 4 16.7

17 Colgate 24/155 5 15.5

18 Princeton 15/101 2 14.9

19 Dartmouth 25/169 3 14.8

20 Providence 23/156 7 14.7

21 Vermont 21/145 4 14.5

22 St. Cloud State 19/134 2 14.2

23 Yale 14/99 5 14.1

24 Minnesota Duluth 17/121 3 14.0

25 Union 18/129 2 14.0

26 Rensselaer 20/146 7 13.7

27 St. Lawrence 22/170 7 12.9

28 Penn State 17/134 2 12.7

29 Syracuse 21/167 1 12.6

30 Robert Morris 20/160 4 12.5

31 Maine 17/139 1 12.2

32 Brown 11/90 2 12.2

PENALTY KILL  Totals SHF PK%

1 Harvard 113/121 5 93.4

2 Minnesota 136/148 13 91.9

3 Cornell 148/163 7 90.8

4 Holy Cross 101/115 1 87.8

5 Robert Morris 125/143 2 87.4

6 Syracuse 134/154 4 87.0

7 Clarkson 147/169 5 87.0

8 Wisconsin 113/130 7 86.9

9 Mercyhurst 166/191 3 86.9

10 Boston University 143/166 4 86.1

11 North Dakota 161/187 4 86.1

12 Dartmouth 130/151 0 86.1

13 Brown 86/100 1 86.0

14 Northeastern 116/135 7 85.9

15 New Hampshire 104/123 1 84.6

16 Boston College 118/140 5 84.3

17 Sacred Heart 101/120 7 84.2

18 Vermont 121/145 0 83.4

19 Quinnipiac 83/100 5 83.0

20 St. Lawrence 110/133 1 82.7

21 Princeton 88/107 4 82.2

22 Ohio State 110/134 1 82.1

23 Rensselaer 139/170 3 81.8

24 Minnesota State 120/149 1 80.5

25 Maine 141/177 3 79.7

26 Yale 88/111 0 79.3

27 Minnesota Duluth 108/138 2 78.3

28 St. Cloud State 114/146 3 78.1

29 Penn State 105/137 0 76.6

30 Providence 111/145 4 76.6

31 Union 81/106 0 76.4

32 Connecticut 91/121 1 75.2



Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders

Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 36 32-37-69 1.92 5/10 9 1 7 3 +46

2  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 34 37-31-68 2.00 13/26 9 2 7 3 +35

3  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 32 24-27-51 1.59 5/10 2 2 5 2 +42

  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 33 17-34-51 1.55 9/18 3 2 3 1 +36

5  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 36 21-26-47 1.31 5/10 4 3 2 1 +34

6  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 35 15-29-44 1.26 7/14 4 0 5 0 +24

  Emily Field  BC SO F 36 15-29-44 1.22 8/16 5 1 1 0 +17

8  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 33 23-20-43 1.30 9/18 6 2 3 0 +27

9  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 35 23-19-42 1.20 26/52 5 0 7 1 +26

10  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 36 14-24-38 1.06 7/14 6 0 3 0 +27

11  Nicole Anderson  PC SR F 36 19-16-35 0.97 14/28 6 1 2 2 +9

12  Louise Warren  BU JR F 35 15-18-33 0.94 9/18 1 0 2 1 +18

13  Brittany Dougherty  ME SR F 32 13-19-32 1.00 33/66 2 1 1 0 -9

14  Melissa Bizzari  BC JR F 36 17-14-31 0.86 3/6 2 0 4 0 +43

  Haley Frade  PC SO F 36 13-18-31 0.86 6/12 5 0 1 0 +5

16  Molly Illikainen  PC FR F 35 12-18-30 0.86 11/22 4 0 2 0 -1

17  Blake Bolden  BC SR D 36 6-23-29 0.81 25/50 2 0 1 0 +40

18  Kayla Tutino  BU SO F 35 15-13-28 0.80 9/18 4 0 6 0 +13

  Kelly Wallace  NU JR F 36 16-12-28 0.78 8/16 1 0 3 0 +12

  Dana Trivigno  BC FR F 36 13-15-28 0.78 16/32 2 0 2 1 +17

21  Brittany Esposito  NU JR F 33 10-17-27 0.82 2/4 3 0 1 0 +10

22  Brittany Zuback  UVM SO F 33 14-12-26 0.79 7/14 5 0 1 0 -12

  Kristina Lavoie  UNH SR F 34 12-14-26 0.76 9/26 3 0 2 1 -4

  Corinne Buie  PC JR F 35 15-11-26 0.74 7/14 1 2 1 0 -7

  Ashley Motherwell  BC SR F 36 11-15-26 0.72 8/16 6 1 1 0 +12

  Brooke Simpson  PC SO F 36 7-19-26 0.72 4/8 1 0 0 0 -10

Defenseman Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Blake Bolden  BC SR D 36 6-23-29 0.81 25/50 2 0 1 0 +40

2  Alexis Crossley  UNH FR D 34 7-17-24 0.71 8/16 5 0 1 0 -18

3  Shannon Doyle  BU JR D 35 6-17-23 0.66 12/24 2 0 0 0 +22

  Maggie DiMasi  NU JR D/D 35 2-21-23 0.66 10/20 0 0 0 0 +12

5  Rebecca Morse  PC JR D 32 5-16-21 0.66 13/37 1 0 1 0 -2

6  Maggie Pendleton  PC JR D 36 3-16-19 0.53 10/20 0 0 0 0 +2

  Lexi Slattery  PC FR D 36 1-18-19 0.53 24/48 0 0 0 0 +10

8  Emily Pfalzer  BC SO D 36 4-13-17 0.47 9/18 1 0 0 0 +29

  Dru Burns  BC SR D 36 1-16-17 0.47 8/16 1 0 0 0 +22

10  Gina Repaci  UVM FR D 28 2-13-15 0.54 16/43 1 0 1 0 -4

  Kaleigh Fratkin  BU JR D 35 1-14-15 0.43 24/48 0 0 0 0 +21

  Lexi Bender  BC FR D 36 2-13-15 0.42 19/38 1 0 1 0 +33

13  Colleen Murphy  NU SO D 36 4-10-14 0.39 17/34 0 0 0 0 +8

14  Megan Armstrong  UNH FR D 34 4-9-13 0.38 15/30 3 0 1 0 -2

  Kailey Chappell  UNH SR D 34 0-13-13 0.38 8/16 0 0 0 0 -7

Freshman Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 32 24-27-51 1.59 5/10 2 2 5 2 +42

2  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 35 23-19-42 1.20 26/52 5 0 7 1 +26

3  Molly Illikainen  PC FR F 35 12-18-30 0.86 11/22 4 0 2 0 -1

4  Dana Trivigno  BC FR F 36 13-15-28 0.78 16/32 2 0 2 1 +17

5  Alexis Crossley  UNH FR D 34 7-17-24 0.71 8/16 5 0 1 0 -18

6  Paige Savage  NU FR F 33 9-14-23 0.70 21/42 1 1 4 0 +5

7  Lexi Slattery  PC FR D 36 1-18-19 0.53 24/48 0 0 0 0 +10

8  Michela Cava  UC FR F 34 10-7-17 0.50 8/16 1 1 2 0 -23

9  Gina Repaci  UVM FR D 28 2-13-15 0.54 16/43 1 0 1 0 -4

  Brittany Berisoff  UC FR F 35 7-8-15 0.43 2/4 1 0 0 0 -22

  Lexi Bender  BC FR D 36 2-13-15 0.42 19/38 1 0 1 0 +33

12  Sara Carlson  UNH FR F 34 7-7-14 0.41 3/6 3 0 2 0 -10

13  Audra Richards  ME FR F 33 7-6-13 0.39 12/24 4 0 1 0 -7

  Megan Armstrong  UNH FR D 34 4-9-13 0.38 15/30 3 0 1 0 -2

  Tori Hickel  NU FR F 36 3-10-13 0.36 9/18 1 0 1 0 +9



Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring   GP    G GPG

1  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 34 37 1.09

2  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 36 32 0.89

3  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 32 24 0.75

4  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 33 23 0.70

  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 35 23 0.66

6  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 36 21 0.58

7  Nicole Anderson  PC SR F 36 19 0.53

8  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 33 17 0.52

  Melissa Bizzari  BC JR F 36 17 0.47

10  Kelly Wallace  NU JR F 36 16 0.44

11  Louise Warren  BU JR F 35 15 0.43

  Kayla Tutino  BU SO F 35 15 0.43

  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 35 15 0.43

  Corinne Buie  PC JR F 35 15 0.43

  Emily Field  BC SO F 36 15 0.42

Assist Scoring   GP    A APG

1  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 36 37 1.03

2  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 33 34 1.03

3  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 34 31 0.91

4  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 35 29 0.83

  Emily Field  BC SO F 36 29 0.81

6  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 32 27 0.84

7  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 36 26 0.72

8  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 36 24 0.67

9  Jill Cardella  BU SR F 35 23 0.66

  Blake Bolden  BC SR D 36 23 0.64

11  Maggie DiMasi  NU JR D/D 35 21 0.60

12  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 33 20 0.61

13  Brittany Dougherty  ME SR F 32 19 0.59

  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 35 19 0.54

  Brooke Simpson  PC SO F 36 19 0.53

Power Play Goals   GP    G GPG

1  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 34 9 0.26

  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 36 9 0.25

3  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 33 6 0.18

  Ashley Motherwell  BC SR F 36 6 0.17

  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 36 6 0.17

  Nicole Anderson  PC SR F 36 6 0.17

7  Brittany Zuback  UVM SO F 33 5 0.15

  Alexis Crossley  UNH FR D 34 5 0.15

  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 35 5 0.14

  Emily Field  BC SO F 36 5 0.14

  Haley Frade  PC SO F 36 5 0.14

Power Play Points   GP   G-A-P PPG

1  Emily Field  BC SO F 36 5-13-18 0.50

2  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 34 9-8-17 0.50

  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 36 9-8-17 0.47

4  Alexis Crossley  UNH FR D 34 5-8-13 0.38

5  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 33 3-9-12 0.36

  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 36 6-6-12 0.33

7  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 33 6-5-11 0.33

  Brittany Zuback  UVM SO F 33 5-6-11 0.33

  Kristina Lavoie  UNH SR F 34 3-8-11 0.32

  Kristine Horn  UNH SR F 34 2-9-11 0.32

  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 35 4-7-11 0.31

  Ashley Motherwell  BC SR F 36 6-5-11 0.31

Shorthanded Goals   GP    G GPG

1  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 36 3 0.08

2  Brianne Kilgour  ME JR F 29 2 0.07

  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 32 2 0.06

  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 33 2 0.06

  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 33 2 0.06

  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 34 2 0.06

  Corinne Buie  PC JR F 35 2 0.06

8  10 Players Tied With 1

Game-Winning Goals   GP    G GPG

1  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 34 7 0.21

  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 35 7 0.20

  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 36 7 0.19

4  Kayla Tutino  BU SO F 35 6 0.17

5  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 32 5 0.16

  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 35 5 0.14

7  Paige Savage  NU FR F 33 4 0.12

  Melissa Bizzari  BC JR F 36 4 0.11

  Beth Hanrahan  PC SO F 36 4 0.11

10  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 33 3 0.09

  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 33 3 0.09

  Kelly Wallace  NU JR F 36 3 0.08

  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 36 3 0.08

  Jessica Vella  PC SR F 36 3 0.08

Plus-Minus   GP    +/-

1  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 36 +46

2  Melissa Bizzari  BC JR F 36 +43

3  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 32 +42

4  Blake Bolden  BC SR D 36 +40

5  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 33 +36

6  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 34 +35

7  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 36 +34

8  Lexi Bender  BC FR D 36 +33

9  Emily Pfalzer  BC SO D 36 +29

10  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 33 +27

  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 36 +27

Hat Tricks   GP    HT

1  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 34 3

  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 36 3

3  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 32 2

  Nicole Anderson  PC SR F 36 2

5  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 33 1

  Kristina Lavoie  UNH SR F 34 1

  Hannah Armstrong  UNH JR F 34 1

  Louise Warren  BU JR F 35 1

  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 35 1

  Dana Trivigno  BC FR F 36 1

  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 36 1

Blocked Shots   GP    BLK BLK/G

1  Shannon Doyle  BU JR D 35 88 2.51

2  Kaleigh Fratkin  BU JR D 35 65 1.86

3  Alexis Crossley  UNH FR D 34 64 1.88

4  Greer Vogl  UVM SO D 33 62 1.88

5  Brittany Dougherty  ME SR F 32 57 1.78

6  Caitlin Hewes  UC SO D 35 56 1.60

7  Rebecca Morse  PC JR D 32 52 1.62

8  Kelly McDonald  ME JR D 33 51 1.55

9  Chloe Tinkler  ME SR D 33 49 1.48

  Brittany Huneke  ME SO D 33 49 1.48

  Kiana Nauheim  UC JR D 35 49 1.40

Face-Off Percentage   FW FL FO %

1  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 493 259 .656

2  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 414 223 .650

3  Arielle O'Neill  UNH JR F 343 189 .645

4  Kristina Brown  BC SR F 47 31 .603

5  Kristine Horn  UNH SR F 75 52 .591

6  Molly Illikainen  PC FR F 400 284 .585

7  Melissa Bizzari  BC JR F 57 41 .582

8  Dana Trivigno  BC FR F 296 214 .580

9  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 286 225 .560

10  Kayla Tutino  BU SO F 108 85 .560



Hockey East Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
    GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Corinne Boyles  BC SR 27 1577:48 47 1.79 22-4-1 3 600 .927

2  Kerrin Sperry  BU JR 30 1763:50 63 2.14 23-4-3 4 734 .921

3  Jenn Gilligan  UNH SO 20 1102:04 42 2.29 10-5-3 2 422 .909

4  Chloe Desjardins  NU SO 33 1884:51 81 2.58 21-9-2 4 850 .913

5  Sarah Bryant  PC FR 26 1448:48 76 3.15 10-11-4 2 568 .882

6  Roxanne Douville  UVM JR 25 1498:38 79 3.16 5-15-4 3 824 .913

7  Brittany Ott  ME SR 27 1426:04 86 3.62 5-16-3 1 797 .903

8  Elaine Chuli  UC FR 27 1489:05 97 3.91 1-21-3 0 813 .893

Save Percentage
    GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Corinne Boyles  BC SR 27 1577:48 47 1.79 22-4-1 3 600 .927

2  Kerrin Sperry  BU JR 30 1763:50 63 2.14 23-4-3 4 734 .921

3  Chloe Desjardins  NU SO 33 1884:51 81 2.58 21-9-2 4 850 .913

4  Roxanne Douville  UVM JR 25 1498:38 79 3.16 5-15-4 3 824 .913

5  Jenn Gilligan  UNH SO 20 1102:04 42 2.29 10-5-3 2 422 .909

6  Brittany Ott  ME SR 27 1426:04 86 3.62 5-16-3 1 797 .903

7  Elaine Chuli  UC FR 27 1489:05 97 3.91 1-21-3 0 813 .893

8  Sarah Bryant  PC FR 26 1448:48 76 3.15 10-11-4 2 568 .882

Saves   GP SVS/G    Saves

1  Chloe Desjardins  NU SO 33 25.8 850

2  Roxanne Douville  UVM JR 25 33.0 824

3  Elaine Chuli  UC FR 27 30.1 813

4  Brittany Ott  ME SR 27 29.5 797

5  Kerrin Sperry  BU JR 30 24.5 734

6  Corinne Boyles  BC SR 27 22.2 600

7  Sarah Bryant  PC FR 26 21.8 568

8  Jenn Gilligan  UNH SO 20 21.1 422

9  Sarah Moses  UC JR 12 29.5 354

10  Vilma Vaattovaara  UNH FR 12 24.1 289

11  Nina Riley  PC JR 12 22.4 269

12  Kelci Lanthier  UVM SR 10 26.1 261

13  Meghann Treacy  ME SO 10 23.2 232

14  Megan Miller  BC SO 10 21.9 219

15  Kelsey O'Sullivan  NU JR 7 15.7 110

16  Alissa Fromkin  BU SR 8 13.5 108

17  Marie-Eve Jean  UNH FR 4 24.0 96

18  Moe Bradley  UNH SO 2 23.5 47

19  Kylie Smith  ME SR 5 9.2 46

20  Allie Morse  PC FR 4 6.5 26

Shutouts   GP    Shutouts

1  Kerrin Sperry  BU JR 30 4

  Chloe Desjardins  NU SO 33 4

3  Roxanne Douville  UVM JR 25 3

  Corinne Boyles  BC SR 27 3

5  Megan Miller  BC SO 10 2

  Jenn Gilligan  UNH SO 20 2

  Sarah Bryant  PC FR 26 2

8  Brittany Ott  ME SR 27 1



Hockey East Overall Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

 Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 36 157 4.36

2  Northeastern 36 138 3.83

3  Boston University 35 132 3.77

4  Providence 36 114 3.17

5  New Hampshire 34 82 2.41

6  Vermont 33 71 2.15

7  Maine 33 66 2.00

8  Connecticut 35 58 1.66

 Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 36 71 1.97

2  Boston University 35 81 2.31

3  Northeastern 36 95 2.64

4  New Hampshire 34 102 3.00

5  Vermont 33 106 3.21

6  Providence 36 124 3.44

7  Maine 33 133 4.03

8  Connecticut 35 142 4.06

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
 Team Totals SHA PP %

1  Boston College 34/123 1 27.6

2  New Hampshire 28/116 5 24.1

3  Northeastern 30/134 1 22.4

4  Boston University 27/131 3 20.6

5  Providence 23/156 7 14.7

6  Vermont 21/145 4 14.5

7  Maine 17/139 1 12.2

8  Connecticut 12/125 5 9.6

 Team Totals SHF PK %

1  Boston University 143/166 4 86.1

2  Northeastern 116/135 7 85.9

3  New Hampshire 104/123 1 84.6

4  Boston College 118/140 5 84.3

5  Vermont 121/145 0 83.4

6  Maine 141/177 3 79.7

7  Providence 111/145 4 76.6

8  Connecticut 91/121 1 75.2

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
 Team Games PIM PIM/G

1  Maine 33 432 13.1

2  Vermont 33 345 10.5

3  Boston University 35 360 10.3

4  Providence 36 321 8.9

5  Northeastern 36 300 8.3

6  Boston College 36 298 8.3

7  Connecticut 35 278 7.9

8  New Hampshire 34 270 7.9

 Team Games SOG SOG/G

1  Boston College 36 1383 38.4

2  Northeastern 36 1187 33.0

3  Boston University 35 1129 32.3

4  Providence 36 1109 30.8

5  New Hampshire 34 926 27.2

6  Vermont 33 835 25.3

7  Maine 33 802 24.3

8  Connecticut 35 782 22.3

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
 Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 42 52 60 3 157

2  Northeastern 41 48 48 1 138

3  Boston University 35 50 47 0 132

4  Providence 32 38 41 3 114

5  New Hampshire 27 33 22 0 82

6  Vermont 24 22 25 0 71

7  Maine 20 19 26 1 66

8  Connecticut 23 18 16 1 58

 Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 19 24 28 0 71

2  Boston University 20 36 25 0 81

3  Northeastern 31 30 34 0 95

4  New Hampshire 28 40 33 1 102

5  Vermont 27 44 32 3 106

6  Providence 34 49 41 0 124

7  Maine 35 40 56 2 133

8  Connecticut 44 50 46 2 142

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
 Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET

1  Northeastern 30 1 +29 19 7 -12 +17

2  Boston College 34 1 +33 22 5 -17 +16

3  Boston University 27 3 +24 23 4 -19 +5

  New Hampshire 28 5 +23 19 1 -18 +5

5  Vermont 21 4 +17 24 0 -24 -7

6  Providence 23 7 +16 34 4 -30 -14

7  Maine 17 1 +16 36 3 -33 -17

8  Connecticut 12 5 +7 30 1 -29 -22
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